

08-2899, 08-3016 (XAP)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

CSX CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

MICHAEL WARD,
Third Party Defendant,

v.

THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT FUND MANAGEMENT (UK) LLP,
THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT FUND MANAGEMENT (CAYMAN) LTD.,
THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT MASTER FUND,
3G CAPITAL PARTNERS LTD., 3G CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., 3G FUND, L.P.,
CHRISTOPHER HOHN, SNEHAL AMIN, AND
ALEXANDRE BEHRING A/K/A ALEXANDRE BEHRING COSTA,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (Kaplan, J.)
Civil Action No. 08-cv-2764 (LAK)

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES-
CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Howard O. Godnick
Michael E. Swartz
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 756-2000

Peter D. Doyle
Andrew M. Genser
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Citigroup Center
153 E. 53rd Street
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800

Christopher Landau, P.C.
Patrick F. Philbin
Theodore W. Ulyot
Joseph Cascio
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

July 30, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court Erred By Holding That TCI Should Be Deemed The Beneficial Owner Of CSX Securities Referenced By Its Cash-Settled Swaps.	2
A. Entering Into Cash-Settled Swaps Referencing More Than 5% Of A Company’s Securities Does Not Trigger Rule 13d-3(b).	2
1. CSX Misinterprets Rule 13d-3(b).	2
2. CSX’s <i>Amici</i> Misapply Rule 13d-3(b).	12
B. Entering Into Cash-Settled Swaps Referencing More Than 5% Of A Company’s Securities Does Not Trigger Rule 13d-3(a).	15
II. The District Court Erred By Concluding That Defendants Formed A Disclosure-Triggering “Group For The Purpose Of Acquiring, Holding, Voting, Or Disposing Of” CSX Securities No Later Than February 13, 2007.....	22
III. The District Court Erred By Entering A Permanent Injunction Broadly Prohibiting Defendants From Violating The Disclosure Requirements Of The 1934 Act With Respect To Any Future Transaction.	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008)	7
<i>American Fed. Group, Ltd. v. Rothenberg</i> , 136 F.3d 897 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	11, 20
<i>Central Bank of Denver N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10
<i>Corenco Corp. v. Schiavone & Sons, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 207 (2d Cir. 1973).....	24
<i>E.ON AG v. Acciona, S.A.</i> , No. 06-8720, 2007 WL 316874 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2007)	32
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008)	12
<i>Fort Stewart Schs. v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	7
<i>Leighton v. One William St. Fund, Inc.</i> , 343 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1965).....	23, 24
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	30, 31
<i>Liberty Nat’l Ins. Holding Co. v. Charter Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 545 (11th Cir. 1984)	30, 31

<i>Marziliano v. Heckler</i> , 728 F.2d 151 (2d Cir. 1984).....	23, 24
<i>Mobil Shipping & Transp. Co. v. Wonsild Liquid Carriers Ltd.</i> , 190 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Morales v. Quintel Entm't, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24, 28
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975)	32
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), <i>aff'd sub nom. SEC v. Posner</i> , 16 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1994).....	21

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 78c-1.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78m(d).....	3-5, 8-9, 13, 14, 27-31
15 U.S.C. § 78m(d)(3)	22, 25, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78p(a)	21
15 U.S.C. § 78r(a).....	32
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-1(a)	28
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3	9, 20
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3(a)	5-7, 15-16, 18-19, 21
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3(b)	2-14
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-5(b)(1).....	22, 25, 29

Other Authorities

1981 SEC Release, Exchange Act Release No. 34-18114, 46 Fed. Reg. 48,147 (Oct. 1, 1981)	21
--	----

Adoption of Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Requirements,
Exchange Act Release No. 34-13291,
42 Fed. Reg. 12342 (Mar. 3, 1977) 6

*Stock Exchange Practices: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on
Banking and Currency,*
73rd Cong., 2d Sess. pt. 15 (1934) 6
